THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LAMBTON SHORES

BY-LAW NUMBER 29 OF 2024

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT MUNICIPAL BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

WHEREAS subsection 15(1) of the Police Services Act authorizes the Council to appoint one or more Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers, who shall be peace officers for the purposes of enforcing the by-laws of the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Lambton Shores deems it desirable and expedient to appoint Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers to enforce the municipal by-laws;

THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Lambton Shores enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT those persons who are employed or contracted by the Municipality of Lambton Shores to perform the duties of the following positions, or any successor positions, are appointed as Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers for the purposes of enforcing those Municipality of Lambton Shores by-laws that fall within the duties of their position:
 - a. Chief Administrative Officer
 - b. Fire Chief
 - c. Deputy Chiefs
 - d. District Chiefs
 - e. Manager of By-Law Enforcement
 - f. Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer
 - g. Seasonal By-Law Enforcement Officers
- 2. THAT those persons shall hold office at the pleasure and subject to the by-laws of the Municipality of Lambton Shores, and shall exercise all authority, powers and rights, and shall perform all the duties and obligations which by statute or by-law are or may be conferred or imposed upon a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer.
- 3. THAT By-Law 19-2022 and any other by-law or resolution inconsistent with this by-law is hereby repealed.
- 4. THAT this by-law is effective of the date of passing.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME, AND FINALLY PASSED this 9th day of April, 2024.

Mayor		
,		